



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THEOPALIS K. GREGORY

**Defendant Below,
Appellant,**

v.

STATE OF DELAWARE

**Plaintiff Below,
Appellees.**

No. 85, 2022

**APPEAL FROM THE OPINION
DATED JANUARY 12, 2022 OF
THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY
SUPERIOR COURT IN ID NO.
1909016095**

APPELLANT'S CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF

E. CALVIN HARMON, JR., ESQ.

/s/ E. Calvin Harmon, Jr., Esq.

E. Calvin Harmon, Jr., Esq. ID No.2598

2201-A N. Market St.

Wilmington, DE 19802

(302) 351-4333 telephone

Attorney for Defendant/Appellant.

Dated: October 11, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....v

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

 A. Appellant’s Appeal is Compliant with Del. Sup. Ct. R. 8.....4

 B. Appellant is Entitled to Reversal Under a Plain Error
 Standard of Review.....7

 C. The Superior Court’s Incorrect Interpretation of “Official Functions”
 Changed the Outcome of the Trial.....10

 D. Appellant’s Appeal is a Request for Clarity, Which Greatly Affects
 Public Service.....12

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. State</i> , 967 A.2d 1250 (Del. 2009).....	5
<i>Hammond v. State</i> , 1992 Del. LEXIS 137 (Del. 1992).....	7
<i>Hutt v. State</i> , 2012 Del. LEXIS 429 (Del. Aug. 15, 2012).....	7, 8
<i>Kerbs v. California Eastern Airways, Inc.</i> , 1952 Del. LEXIS 87 (Del. 1952).....	6
<i>Monroe v. State</i> , 652 A.2d 560 (Del. 1995).....	5
<i>People v. Rossi</i> , 415 N.Y.S.2d 21 (N.Y. App. Div. 1979).....	8
<i>Priest v. State</i> , 879 A.2d 575 (Del. 2005).....	5
<i>Probst v. State</i> , 547 A.2d 114 (Del. 1988).....	7
<i>Smith v. City of Milford Police</i> , 1996 Del. Super. LEXIS 586 (Del. Super. Dec. 19, 1996).....	9, 10
<i>State ex rel. Jennings v. Capriglione</i> , 2021 Del. Super. LEXIS 383 (Del. Super. May 4, 2021).....	9
<i>State v. Schenkolewski</i> , 693 A.2d 1173 (N.J. Super 1997).....	8
<i>Walls v. State</i> , 1987 Del. LEXIS 1101 (Del. 1987).....	5

Statutes/Rules/Secondary Authority

11 Del. C. 1211.....	1, 4, 5, 12
1 Del. C. § 303.....	1, 9, 10
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 8.....	4, 8
Del. Super. Ct. R. Crim. P. 29.....	6

Wilmington, Delaware Code of Ordinances §2-201.....11
Wilmington, Delaware Code of Ordinances §2-300.....11
